

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS SPEAKER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE
OF REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
North Carolina Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL REPUBLICAN
REDISTRICTING TRUST AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Jason B. Torchinsky
Counsel of Record
Edward M. Wenger
Michael Beato
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIAK PLLC
15405 John Marshall Highway
Haymarket, VA 20169
(540) 341-8808
jtorchinsky@holtzmanvogel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

I. ARTICLE I, SECTION 4 FORECLOSES THE ABILITY OF
COURTS (STATE OR FEDERAL) TO CREATE ELECTION
RULES.5

 A. Article I, Section 4’s plain text assigns to
 State Legislatures the authority to regulate
 elections within their boundaries.5

 B. The Constitution’s structure confirms that
 Article I, Section 4 means what it says.7

 C. This Court’s precedent, from the founding
 era through the present, confirms Article I,
 Section 4’s textual limitation.11

II. KEEPING STATE COURTS IN THEIR PROPER LANE
DOES NOT MEAN STRIPPING THEM OF THEIR ROLE. 14

 A. When State Legislatures pass laws, they
 must do so against the backdrop of state and
 federal constitutional requirements.14

 B. When courts shift from reviewing legislative
 acts to acting as legislatures, an Article I,
 Section 4 violation arises.16

III. THE NORTH CAROLINA SUPREME COURT COULD NOT HAVE TRANSGRESSED ARTICLE I, SECTION 4 MORE SEVERELY.....	17
A. The North Carolina Supreme Court invented an extra-textual prohibition on partisan gerrymandering.	18
B. The North Carolina Supreme Court empowered lower state courts to determine which analytical method best gauges partisan gerrymandering.	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	15
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	11, 12, 13
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	15
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	7, 15
<i>Democratic National Committee v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	9, 10, 16, 17
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	6
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	1, 12, 13
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	6
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 2022-NCSC-17 (2022)	19, 21
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022)	17
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916)	11
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	8

<i>Republican Party v. Boockvar</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1 (2020)	16
<i>Republican Party v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2020)	16
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	passim
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	11, 12
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
COLORADO CONSTITUTION	
Article V, Section 44.....	20
COLORADO CONSTITUTION	
Article V, Section 46.....	20
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	
Article III, Section 4.....	15
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	
Article III, Section 6.....	15
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	
Article III, Section 7.....	15
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	
Article III, Section 8.....	15
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	
Article III, Section 10.....	15
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	
Article III, Section 11.....	15
MICHIGAN CONSTITUTION	
Article IV, Section 6	20

NEW YORK CONSTITUTION	
Article III, Section 4.....	20
NORTH CAROLINA CONSTITUTION	
Article I, Section 10.....	4
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Amendment IV.....	5
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Amendment XII.....	9
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Amendment XIII.....	6
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Amendment XIV.....	15
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Amendment XIX.....	15
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Amendment XV.....	15
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Article I, Section 1.....	6
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Article I, Section 4.....	passim
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Article I, Section 5, Clause 1.....	9
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Article II, Section 1, Clause 2.....	9
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Article II, Section 1, Clause 3.....	9
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Article II, Section 1, Clause 5.....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia, <i>Foreword: The Importance of Structure in Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 83 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1417 (2008)	7
Carolyn Shapiro, <i>The Independent State Legislature Claim, Textualism, and State Law</i> , 90 U. CHI. L. REV. (forthcoming 2023)	4
Letter XII from Federal Farmer to the Republican (Jan. 12, 1788)	10
Michael T. Morley, <i>The Independent State Legislature Doctrine, Federal Elections, and State Constitutions</i> , 55 GA. L. REV. 1 (2020)	4
NEIL GORSUCH, A REPUBLIC, IF YOU CAN KEEP IT (Forum Trade Paperback ed., 2020)	8
<i>Prescribe</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (2d online ed.)	5
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Original Scope of the Congressional Power To Regulate Elections</i> , 13 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 1 (2010)	10
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE para. 2 (U.S. 1776)	10
THE FEDERALIST NO. 45 (J. Madison)	8
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (J. Madison)	8
THE FEDERALIST NO. 59 (A. Hamilton)	7
THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (A. Hamilton)	6, 7
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 259-60 (1765)	8
